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(b) and (c), The memorandum dealt with various subjects. The relevant extracts from the me'Ilo-
randum have been forwarded to the Ministries concerned and the Planning Commission. Information regarding action taken by them is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

, ,Code of Conduct for Ministers
2176, Shrt Utlya:

Shri Madhu Llmaye,
Will the Minister of Bome Mairs be pleased to slate:
(a) the number of Central Ministers and Chief Ministers of States who have declared their assets under the Code of Conduct for Ministers;
and

(b) the steps
other Ministers
assets?

take'll to persuade
to disclose their

The Minister of Home Alralrs (Shrl y, B, Chavan): (a) and (b). Statements of assets and liabilities for the yeaI' 1965-66 have been received from ali Central Ministers and Parliame'llt-
8ry Secretaries. Such statements have also been received from the Chief Ministers of States except in three cases. The Chief Minister< who have not yet sent the :::;tatemcnts are being reminded in the matter. The Chief Ministers of Haryana and Punjab are also being requested to :.cnd in statements of their assets dnd liabilities.

Development Plan for Education in West Benral

2177. Shri Indrajlt Gupta: Will the Minister of Educati'on be pleased to state: .t '\;ilii

(aj whether it is a fact that Government have directed the West Bengal Government to reduce their development plan for education in the Fourth Plan;

(b) whether the proposed reduction is of the order of Rs. 20 crores;
and

(c) whether the State Government have also been asked not to earmark any amount in its reduced budget tor salary revision of the teach~rs?

The DePUty Minister In the Ministry of Education (Shrimatl Soundaram RamachandraD): (a) No, Sir. The size of the development plan for West Bengal Lo; still under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) In the guide_lines issued to all States for the fOrmulation of the Fourth Five Year Plan, the Planning Commission has indicated that the general rise in teachers' salaries should not 'be reflected in the Plan.
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Disproportlollllte Assets of Government OlBcers and PubUcmen

2179. 8hrl Kolla Venkaiah: Will the Minister of Home Allairs be pleased to slate:

(a) whether G<>vernment have taken any steps during 1965-66 and 1966-67 so far against corrupt officers or publicmen for acquiring disproportionate assets during their tenure of office; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Y.
196,

The Minister of Rome Mairs (8hrl
B. Chavan): (n) and (b). During
" the following action was taken

'st Central Government Servants
,session of disproportionate as-. ag1lu.

for po.
sets:

o. cit' person.
Whom caselfl
tigated

No. prosecut~'
No. convicted
No. reported fol'

ngainst
"oves ..

regular depart--
mental action .

No. punished departmentally . •

., ,

G.O •. N.G.Os.

181

~l 88

are und~r

ErnakulalD Telephone EIchBDI:8

2180. SbrI Kolla Venkalah: Will the MiJtister of Communications be pleu_
cd to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 387 on the 10th August, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the State G<>vernment has taken any action on the report of the Post and Telegraphs Department regarding the replacement at the 20 Telephone Operators who were asked to r~main within the Ernakulam
-relephone Exchange premises for about two hours by the District Collector, Superintendent of Police, Ernakulam on 31st January, 1966;

(b) if so, the action taken in the matter; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above
.Joe in the negative, the reasons for the delay?

The Minister of state in the Departments of Parliamentary Allairs and 'CommnnicatioDS (8hrl Jaganatha Rao): (a) No action has been considered necessary by the State Government.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Rllral Pollee cadre

2181. Shri Surendra Pal Singb:
Shri D. D. PIIIi:

Sbri D. C. Sharma,

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that during the deliberations of the Fifth Session of the Police Sciences Congress, held in Septemer last at Nainl Tal, Uttar Pradesh, a new scheme WBI evolved for the raising of a pollee cadre for rural areruo; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

Tile DepUty Minlster In the MinIsiry of Home Mairs (Shri Vldya CbaraIl
Shukla): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

